

## **AMENDMENT LETTER - 138186/4**

CESKA TELEVIZE Kavci Hory 140 70 Praha 4 Prague Czech Republic

23 April 2024

Dear Sirs

RE: Amendment to licence with reference 138186/1

For the purposes of this letter the following terms are defined as set out below:

"Licensor" means:

**ITV Studios Global Distribution Limited** 

"Licensee" means:

Ceska Televize

"Licence Agreement" means:

The agreement between the Licensor and the Licensee dated 30 June 2020 relating to the Programmes

This first letter of amendment (the "First Letter") sets out the changes to the Licence Agreement as mutually agreed between the parties.

- In consideration of the party receiving the benefit under this First Letter paying the other party one Great British Pound, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to vary the Licence Agreement as follows:
  - 1.1. Pursuant to clause 17.1 of the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Licence Agreement, the Programme (the "Deleted Programme" and all applicable Material shall be removed from the Licence Agreement and Licensee shall cease with any further exploitation of the Deleted Programme with immediate effect;
  - 1.2. As full and final compensation for such withdrawal of the Deleted Programme, the Licensor and Licensee have agreed that with respect to the Programme

    1.2.1. The Licence Periods shall be extended as follows:

	1.2.2.	and	
	1.2.3.		
(the	9	; and	
	1.2.4.	the Licensee shall be granted	

Licensee acknowledges and agrees that in consideration of the
it is deemed to have waived its right to any further compensation or substitution for the Deleted
Programme under clause 17.2 of the Standard Terms.



- No other sums or compensation however arising shall be payable by Licensor in respect of the Deleted Programme and Licensee waives any claims against Licensor that may arise from such withdrawal.
- 4. The parties acknowledge that the Licensee Is under Czech statutory obligation to make this First Letter accessible online in the public registry "<a href="https://smlouvy.gov.cz/">https://smlouvy.gov.cz/</a>". The Licensor and Licensee mutually agree that the information highlighted in yellow in this First Letter shall be redacted ("Redacted Information") and be kept confidential by the parties. The information not highlighted in yellow is permitted to be made publicly available. The Licensee accepts that making publicly available any of the Redacted Information in this Agreement shall be a material breach of the Agreement and Licensor may be permitted to terminate the Agreement and any subsequent letters of amendment, including this First Letter, in accordance with clause 15.3 of the Standard Terms of the Agreement immediately.
- Unless otherwise stated above, the capitalised terms in this First Letter shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Licence Agreement (which shall mean the Licence Schedule and the Standard Terms).
- 6. This First Letter shall be supplemental to the Licence Agreement and save as aforementioned, all other terms and conditions of the Licence Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between the First Letter and the Licence Agreement, the First Letter shall take precedence.
- 7. The parties hereby confirm their agreement and acceptance to the amendment as set out in this First Letter, the terms of which shall be deemed to have taken effect from signature of this First Letter.

Yours faithfully

(Apr 30, 2024 17:30 GMTF1)

a duly authorised representative for and on behalf of ITV STUDIOS GLOBAL DISTRIBUTION LIMITED

NAME

30/04/2024

DATE

Agreed and accepted by a duly authorised representative for and on behalf of CESKA TELEVIZE

**SIGNATURE** 

Jan Souček - General Director

NAME

DATE

40 A